

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO OLD REPUBLIC TITLE ATTN: POST CLOSING 530 SOUTH MAIN STREET SUITE 1031 AKRON, OH 44311

Freddie Mac Loan Number: 991140702 CitiMortgage Loan Number: 0003677424

## BALLOON LOAN MODIFICATION

(Pursuant to the Terms of the Balloon Note Addendum and Balloon Rider)

TWO ORIGINAL BALLOON LOAN MODIFICATIONS
MUST BE EXECUTED BY THE BORROWER:
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE FILED WITH THE BALLOON NOTE AND
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS WHERE THE
SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS RECORDED

This Balloon Loan Modification ("Modification"), entered into effective as of the 1st day of September, 2009, between, Gordon L. Ladner and Kathleen A. Ladner, ("Borrower") and CitiMortgage, Inc. ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), dated 08/02/02, securing the original principal sum of U.S. \$200,000.00, and recorded as Document number 20020808000375720, recorded on 08/08/2002, of the County Records of Shelby County, Alabama; and

(2) the Balloon Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, (the "Note") which covers the real and personal Property described in the Security Instrument and defined in the Security Instrument as the "Property", located at 1704 MONTEAGLE DR., BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244, the real Property described being set forth as follows:

(See attached legal description)

To evidence the election by the Borrower of the Conditional Modification and Extension of Loan Terms as provided in the Balloon Note Addendum and Balloon Rider and to modify the terms of the Note and Security Instrument in accordance with such election, Borrower and Lender agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. The Borrower is the owner of the Property.
- 2. As of September 1, 2009, the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$179,579.09.

MULTISTATE BALLOON LOAN MODIFICATION-Single Family-Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3293 (1/01)

3. The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at yearly rate of 5.500%, beginning September 1, 2009. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,148.03, beginning on the 1st day of October, 2009, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on September 1, 2032 (the "Modified Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Modification, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Modified Maturity Date.

The Borrower will make such payments at CitiMortgage, Inc., 1000 Technology Drive, O'Fallon, MO 63368 or at such other place as the Lender may require.

- 4. The Borrower will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Note and the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, all the terms and provisions of the Balloon Note Addendum and Balloon Rider are forever canceled, null and void, as of the maturity date of the Note.
- 5. Nothing in this Modification shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Modification, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged and in full effect, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Modification.

| 8/19/09<br>Date<br>B/19/09<br>Date | Gordon L. Ladner  Deboie S. Street  Witness: Print:                     | (Seal) Borrower |
|------------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| 8/19/09 Date Date Date             | Kathloon A. Ladner Kathloon A. Ladner Belobie S. Street Witness: Print: | (Seal) Borrower |

Lender: CitiMortgage, Inc. successors in interest by merger to Principal Residential Mortgage,

Inc.

By:

Name: Colleen Nentwig

Title: Vice President

20091123000434810 2/5 \$292.40 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/23/2009 02:20:29 PM FILED/CERT

| (1/01)  | Space below for Notary Ackn  | owledgment]  |   |
|---|--|--|---|
| STATE OF A  | labama   |  |   |
| COUNTY OF   | Shelby   |  |   |
| Onfor said County proved to me subscribed to authorized cap | y and State, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidenthe within instrument and acknowledge (ies), and that by their significant the person(s) acted, executively acted. | dence) to be the person owledged that they expand the instrument | (s) whose name(s) is/are ecuted the same in their |
| WITNESS my  | hand and seal.  Notary seal or stamp   |  |   |
| Signature   | Coras  |  |   |
|   |  |  |   |
| My commission   | n expires: 01/01/2012  Notary seal or stamp  |  |   |
| D   | d when recorded  |  |   |

Prepared by and when recorded Return to:
CitiMortgage, Inc.
ATTN: LaSonya Logan
Special Loans Dept., MS 312
1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
O'FALLON, MO 63368

## (Individual Acknowledgement)

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. CHARLES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that, <u>Colleen Nentwig</u> personally known to me to be the person who appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed and delivered the same as his/her free and voluntary act for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, this 26 day of Avaust

2009

Notary Public

S. Porter

My Commission Expires: June 27, 2013

S. PORTER
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for St. Charles County
My Commission Expires: June 27, 2013
Commission Number: 09479622

20091123000434810 4/5 \$292.40 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/23/2009 02:20:29 PM FILED/CERT

## EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 10, according to the Survey of Southpointe, Fifth Sector, as recorded in Map Book 13, page 120, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This conveyance is made subject to any and all restrictions, reservations, covenants, easements, and rights-of-way, if any, heretofore imposed of record affecting said property and municipal zoning ordinances now or hereafter becoming applicable, and taxes or assessments now or hereafter becoming due against said property.

-

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/23/2009 02:20:29 PM FILED/CERT